
   
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

   
 
 
 
 

INTERNATIONAL MERCHANDISE TRADE STATISTICS WORKSHOP ON 
COMPILATION, ANALYSIS, DISSEMINATION, INDICATORS AND USES 

Nadi, Fiji, 05 - 10 December 2022 
 

LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 
 

MEMBER COUNTRIES AND TERRITORIES 
 
American Samoa    Ms Mine H Timoteo 

Assistant Chief Statistician 
Department of Commerce 
Pago Pago 
Work phone number (684) 633.5155 
Private phone number (684) 252.9428 
E-mail mine.timoteo@doc.as 

 
Ms Sialasa Hunkin 
Statistics Supervisor 
ASG Treasury - Customs 
Pago Pago 
Work phone number (684) 633.5155 
Private phone number  n/a 
E-mail sialasa.hunkin@tr.as.gov  

 
Cook Islands     Mr Tuaine Junior 
      Senior Statistician 
        Cook Islands Statistics Office  
       Ministry of Finance and Economic Management 
       Rarotonga 
      Work phone number (682) 29.511 
      Private phone number (682) 51.364 
      E-mail       tuaine.unuiajr@cookislands.gov.ck 
 
Federated States of Micronesia   Mr John Jr. Adolph 
      Statistics Specialist III (Trade) 
       Department of Resources & Development 
       P.O Box PS 12, Palikir      
       Pohnpei 
      Work phone number (691) 320 2646/5133/2620 
       Private phone number (891) 320 3516 
   E-mail  jadolph@rd.gov.fm 
         
Fiji Islands     Ms Shayal Somika Prasad 
       Statistical Officer 

Bureau of Statistics 

mailto:mine.timoteo@doc.as
mailto:sialasa.hunkin@tr.as.gov
mailto:tuaine.unuiajr@cookislands.gov.ck
mailto:jadolph@rd.gov.fm
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      Lot 1, Karsanji Street, Vatuwaqa   
Suva 

      Work phone number (679) 331.5822  
       Private phone number (679) 841.8332 
       E-mail  sprasad@statsfiji.gov.fj  
 
       Mr Abdul Sahib 
       Statistician  

Bureau of Statistics 
      Lot 1, Karsanji Street, Vatuwaqa   

Suva 
      Work phone number (679) 331.5822  
       Private phone number (679) 877.9066 
       E-mail  asahib@statsfiji.gov.fj  
 
       Mr Anasa Matakece 

Senior Analyst – Tax Revenue Analysis & Forecasting Unit, 
Corporate 
Building 3 – Level 4  
Revenue & Customs Services Complex  
Cnr Queen Elizabeth Drive & Ratu Sukuna Road, Nasese 
Suva 
Work phone number (679) 324.3026  
Private phone number (679)  
E-mail  amatakece@frcs.org.fj  

 
French Polynesia    Mr Mathieu Bolduc 
       Data Scientist  
      Institut de la Statistique 
      Papeete 
      Work phone number (689) 40.47.34.43 
      Private phone number (689) 87.37.79.70 

E-mail mathieub@ispf.pf 
 

Kiribati      Ms Niibo Iaruru 
      Statistics Officer 

Kiribati National Statistics Office 
Ministry of Finance Economic Development 
Bairiki 
Tarawa  
Work phone number (686) 74021806 
Private Phone number (686) 73006994 
E-mail   pattiaon@gmail.com 

                 niaruru@finance.gov.ki 
 
      Ms Ririere Tekabu 
      Senior Economic Statistician 
      Kiribati National Statistics Office  

Ministry Of Finance Economic Development  
Bairiki  
Tarawa       

mailto:sprasad@statsfiji.gov.fj
mailto:asahib@statsfiji.gov.fj
tel:3243026
mailto:amatakece@frcs.org.fj
mailto:mathieub@ispf.pf
mailto:pattiaon@gmail.com
mailto:niaruru@finance.gov.ki
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Work phone number (686) 730.53911 
      Private phone number 
      E-mail oteti18@gmail.com  

rtekabu@finance.gov.ki 
 

Mr Tabuaka Naititi     
Senior Customs Officer 

      Kiribati Customs  
Bairiki  
Tarawa       
Work phone number (686) 751.26531 

      Private phone number (686) 730.35113 
      E-mail tabuaka@kiribaticustoms.gov.ki   

 
Marshall Islands    Mr Junior Peter 
       Head of Economic Policy and Strategic Unit 
      Economic Policy Planning & Statistics Office 
      Majuro 
      Work phone number (692) 456.3028 
      Private phone number n/a 

E-mail lasugah@gmail.com 
 

Nauru      Ms Trixi Thoma 
      Senior Economic Statistician     
      Finance Department 
      Nauru 
      Work phone number (674) 557.3133 ext 255 
      Private phone number  n/a 

E-mail trixi.teabuge@gmail.com  
 
Niue      Mr Kimray Nikosemo Poihele Vaha 
      Government Statistician     
      Ministry of Finance and Economics 
      Alofi 
      Work phone number (683) 4219 
      Private phone number (683) 7211 

E-mail Kimray.vaha@mail.gov.nu 
      
Palau      Mr Aidan Benhart 

Planning Analyst 1 
Office of Planning & Statistics/Ministry of finance 
Koror 
Work phone number (680) 767.1270  

       Private phone number (680) 775.5358  
E-mail Klikiidbenhart@gmail.com  
 
Mr Chandler K. Ngirmeriil 
Planning Analyst   
Office of Planning & Statistics/Ministry of finance 
Koror 
Work phone number (680) 767.1270  

       Private phone number (680) 775.3374  

mailto:oteti18@gmail.com
mailto:rtekabu@finance.gov.ki
mailto:tabuaka@kiribaticustoms.gov.ki
mailto:lasugah@gmail.com
mailto:trixi.teabuge@gmail.com
mailto:Kimray.vaha@mail.gov.nu
mailto:Klikiidbenhart@gmail.com
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E-mail kngirmeriil@gmail.com  
 

Papua New Guinea    Ms Dorothy A Sapalojang 
      Statistician 

Business Statistics Branch 
Economic Statistics Division  
National Statistics Office 
Kumul Ave, Waigani  
Port Moresby 
Work phone number (675) 325.1869/ 7550.9200 
Private phone number  (675) 7013.9484/7854.8416 
E-mail dsapalojang@nso.gov.pg   
              dorothysapa@gmail.com  
 
Mr David Riu 
Database Manager 
PNG Customs 
PO Box 921 
Port Moresby 
Work phone number  (675) 312.7500 / 7559 
Private phone number (675) 7178.2101 
E-Mail riud@customs.gov.pg  
 
Mr Charlie Paki 

       First Assistant Secretary 
Development Information Division  
Department of National Planning & Monitoring  
Level 3, Vulupindi Haus 
Waigani Drive 
Port Moresby 
Work phone number (675) 308.4061  

       Private phone number (675) 7147.8813  
E-mail cpgideon18@gmail.com  
 

Samoa      Ms Abute Ioasa Alaiula 
      Principal Statistician Trade Unit 

Samoa Bureau of Statistics 
      Apia 

Work phone number (685) 62014  
       Private phone number (685) 728.1724  

E-mail alaiula.ioasa@sbs.gov.ws 
 

Mr Semo Rarotonga Fepuleai 
Policy, Business Improvement Consultant 

      Ministry of Customs & Revenue, Savalalo 
      Apia 
      Work phone number (685) 20.411 ext 215 
      Private phone number (685) 764.0985 

E-mail  sfepuleai@revenue.gov.ws  
 
Solomon Islands    Mr Henry Risoni 
      Principal Statistician 

mailto:kngirmeriil@gmail.com
mailto:dsapalojang@nso.gov.pg
mailto:dorothysapa@gmail.com
mailto:riud@customs.gov.pg
mailto:cpgideon18@gmail.com
mailto:alaiula.ioasa@sbs.gov.ws
mailto:sfepuleai@revenue.gov.ws
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Ministry of Finance and Treasury 
Honiara 
Work phone number (677) 27.835 
Private phone number (677) 747.2137 
E-mail  hrisoni@mof.gov.sb 
 

      Mr Doudan Vunagi 
      Senior Customs Technical Officer 

Customs & Excise Division 
Ministry of Finance & Treasury 
Honiara 
Work phone number (677) 20038 
Private phone number (677)  748.2325 
E-mail dvunagi@customs.gov.sb  
 

Tokelau     Ms Celine Valelia Iose-Sapatu 
      Statistics Officer 
      Tokelau National Statistics Office 
      Apia, Samoa 

Work phone number (685). 770.4517 
Private phone number (685) 763.3474 
E-mail celine.iose@tokelau.org.nz  

    
Tonga      Ms Ana Malia Kama 
      Senior Statistical Assistant 
      Statistics Department 
      Nuku’alofa 

Work phone number (676) 23.300 
Private phone number (676) 772.02385 
E-mail akama@stats.gov.to 
 
Ms Fisiíahi Teuila Polutele  
Revenue Officer – Graduate – Trade Unit 
Customs Department 
Ministry of Revenue and Customs 
Nuku’alofa 
Work phone number (676) 740.0655 
Private phone number (676) 773.4942 
E-mail teuila143@gmail.com 

 
 
Tuvalu      Ms Grace Alapati 

Government Statistician 
Central Statistics Division 
Ministry of Finance 
Vaiaku  
Funafuti 
Work phone number (688) 20.107 
Private phone number n/a   
E-mail gsenalaalapati@gmail.com  

galapati@gov.tv  
 

mailto:ghoaau@gmail.com
mailto:dvunagi@customs.gov.sb
mailto:celine.iose@tokelau.org.nz
mailto:akama@stats.gov.to
mailto:teuila143@gmail.com
mailto:gsenalaalapati@gmail.com
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Mrs Leilani Melei  
Tax Auditor 
Tuvalu Revenue and Customs Division 
Funafuti 
Work Phone Number  (688) 20239 
Private Phone Number (688) 702.811 
Email lresture@gov.tv  

lbresture@gmail.com 
 
Vanuatu     Ms Anna Wells Tavoa 
      Statistician  
      Vanuatu Bureau of Statistics  
      PMB 9019 

Port-Vila 
Work phone number (678) 33040 ext 1016 

       Private phone number (678) 730.3471  
      E-mail awells@vanuatu.gov.vu  
       annatavoa@gmail.com 

 
Mr Kalory Sope 

      Senior Customs Trade/ Research & Data Analysis 
      Customs & Inland Revenue  

Ministry of Finance & Economic Management 
      Port-Vila 
      Work phone number (678) 22.168/ 22.544 
      Private phone number n/a  
      E-mail ksope@vanuatu.gov.vu  
       skalory@gmail.com  
 

RESOURCE PERSONS 
 
 

Oceania Customs Organization   Ms Irma Daphney Stone 
      Operations Manager 
      84 Harris Road 

Private Mail Bag 
      Suva 

Fiji  
      Tel. (679) 3313110   
      E-mail DaphneyS@ocosec.org 
 
      Mr John Sam 
      Trade and Revenue Management Adviser 
      84 Harris Road 

Private Mail Bag 
      Suva 

Fiji  
      Tel. (679) 3313110   
      E-mail JohnS@ocosec.org 
 
PACER Plus     Ms Laisiana Tugaga 

Operations & Secretariat Manager  

mailto:lresture@gov.tv
mailto:awells@vanuatu.gov.vu
mailto:annatavoa@gmail.com
mailto:ksope@vanuatu.gov.vu
mailto:skalory@gmail.com
mailto:DaphneyS@ocosec.org
mailto:JohnS@ocosec.org


LIST OF PARTICIPANTS  
                        

                                   
  
   

 
 

7 
 

                                                                                       PACER Plus Implementation Unit 
                                                                                       P.O. Box 3434 

Apia 
Samoa  

                                                                                       Work phone number (+685) 34038    
                                                                                       Private phone number (+685) 756 4577    
                                                                                       E-mail    lai.tugaga@pacerplus.org 
 

Mr Luke Benjamin Marston 
                                                                                       Design & Development Adviser 

PACER Plus Implementation Unit 
                                                                                       P.O. Box 3434 

Apia 
Samoa                                                                                           
Work phone number (+685) 34038       

                                                                                       Private phone number (+685) 7746580       
                                                                                       E-mail    luke.marston@pacerplus.org  
 
MSG      Mrs Sovaia Marawa 
      Programme Manager Trade & Economic Development 
      MSG Secretariat  

PMB 9105 
Port Vila 
Vanuatu     

 Work phone number (678) 27791/27691  
       Private phone number (678) 775.1928  
      E-mail s.marawa@msg.int 
 
Pacific Islands Forum Secretariat  Mr Anuragh Narayan 
       Database Officer 
      Pacific Islands Forum Secretariat, 

Ratu Sukuna Road, 
Private Mail Bag,  
Suva 
Fiji       
Work phone number (679) 331.2600 ext 2417  

       Private phone number (679) 833.7732  
      E-mail anuraghn@forumsec.org 
 
       Mr Noah Kouback 
       Programme Adviser (Trade) 
      Pacific Islands Forum Secretariat, 

Ratu Sukuna Road, 
Private Mail Bag,  
Suva 
Fiji       
Work phone number (679) 778.8274 

       Private phone number (679) 738.1405  
      E-mail noahk@forumsec.org  
 
Statistics New Zealand    Mr Samisoni Tapu Makaafi 

mailto:lai.tugaga@pacerplus.org
mailto:luke.marston@pacerplus.org
mailto:s.marawa@msg.int
mailto:anuraghn@forumsec.org
mailto:noahk@forumsec.org
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      Insight Analyst 
Statistics New Zealand 

      BNZ Centre 
Level1, 120 Hereford Street 
Private Bag 4741 
Christchurch 8011 
New Zealand 
Work phone number (643)   964.8740 

       Private phone number (643) 027 232 8075  
      E-mail samisoni.makaafi@stats.govt.nz 
 
Australian Bureau of Statistics   Mr Dick Page 
      Project Management 
      International Trade Price Indexes 
      Australian Bureau of Statistics 
      Perth 
      Australia 
      Work phone number (61) 08 9360 5219 
      Private phone number  

E-mail dick.page@abs.gov.au 
 

Ms Kathryn Watt 
      Assistant Director 

International Trade Price Indexes 
      Australian Bureau of Statistics 

Perth 
Australia 

      Work phone number (61) 08 9360 5218 
      Private phone number   

E-mail kathryn.watt@abs.gov.au 
 
United Nations Statistics Division  Mr Markie Muryawan 
      Chief, Trade and Industry Statistics Section 
      United Nations Statistics Division 

Department of Economic and Social Affairs 
United Nations 
New York, NY 10017 
United States of America 

      Work phone number (1) 212.963.3083 
      Private phone number n/a    
      E-mail muryawan@un.org  
 
United Nations Conference on Trade  Mr Jayvee Santos 
 and Development    Regional Coordinator 
      Suva 

Fiji 
Work phone number n/a 

      Private phone number n/a    
      E-mail  jayvee.santos@unctad.org   
  
University of Wollongong   Dr Tom Brewer 

Senior Researcher 

mailto:samisoni.makaafi@stats.govt.nz
mailto:dick.page@abs.gov.au
mailto:kathryn.watt@abs.gov.au
mailto:muryawan@un.org
mailto:%20jayvee.santos@unctad.org
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Australian National Centre for Ocean Resources and 
Security, University of Wollongong 
Building 233, Innovation Campus, University of Wollongong 
NSW 2522 
Australia  
Work phone number (61) 433 976 561 

       Private phone number n/a 
E-mail tbrewer@uow.edu.au  

 
Bhikhabhai and Company Pte Limited  Mr Viraaj Lad 

45 Kings Road 
Main Street 
Ba 
Fiji 
Work phone number (679) 6670 043 

      Private phone number (679) 9996 656 
E-mail Viraaj.Lad@bbcgroup.com.fj  

 
Pacific Community    Mr Peter Ellis 

Director Statistics for Development Division 
SPC Headquarters  
BP D5 
98848 Noumea 
New Caledonia 
Work phone number (687) 26.20.00 ext 31111 
Private phone number n/a 
E-mail petere@spc.int  

 
Dr Amerita Ravuvu 

      NCD Policy and Planning Adviser 
      Public Health Division 

SPC 
      Private Mail Bag 

Suva 
Fiji 
Work phone number n/a 

       Private phone number (679) 833.0554  
      E-mail ameritar@spc.int 
 

Mr Viliami Kami 
      Program Manager, Markets for Livelihoods 
      Land Resources Division 

SPC 
      Private Mail Bag 

Suva 
Fiji 
Work phone number (679)  337.0733 ext 35584 

       Private phone number (679) 733.9083  
      E-mail viliamik@spc.int  
 
      Ms Alison Culpin 

Social Statistics Adviser 

mailto:tbrewer@uow.edu.au
https://bhikhabhai.com.fj/
mailto:Viraaj.Lad@bbcgroup.com.fj
mailto:petere@spc.int
mailto:ameritar@spc.int
mailto:viliamik@spc.int
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SPC Headquarters  
BP D5 
98848 Noumea 
New Caledonia 
Work phone number (687) 26.20.00 ext 31206 
Private phone number n/a 
E-mail alisonc@spc.int 

 
Mr Sioeli Tonga 
Programme Manager 
Pacific Data Hub 
SPC Headquarters  
BP D5 
98848 Noumea 
New Caledonia 
Work phone number (687) 26.20.00 ext 31287 
Private phone number (687)  
E-mail sioelit@spc.int 
 
 
Ms Nilima Lal 
Economic Statistics Adviser 
SPC Headquarters  
BP D5 
98848 Noumea 
New Caledonia 
Work phone number (687) 26.20.00 ext 31471 
Private phone number (687) 85.40.71 
E-mail nilimal@spc.int 

 

mailto:alisonc@spc.int
mailto:sioelit@spc.int
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